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1. STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATIONS NOS. 34 AND 39 - -ANNOUNCEMENT 
OF POSSIBLE. SUSPENSION AND ABROGATION. 

TO 'ALL DISTILLERS, WHOLESALERS AND SOLICITORS: . 
~-.... 

. It·has been -generally· and widely :aaae.rted and 
repres~nted by industry members that the New ~ersey alcoholic 
beverage market 1s· in a critical condition and on the brink 
of becoming completely disrupted by widespread retaliatory 
price-cutting, kick-backs, deals and other unlawful mer­
chandising promotions. of various brands and lines of alcoholic·. 
beveragep. · 

If these assertions and representations are founded 
in fact and not based on mere surmise and inflated by reckless -­
rumor-mongering, it would appear obvious that the supplying . · 
industry has. little· ·or .no· regard for ·the preservation of 1 ts 
own interest and· equ1,ty in a stable market, which would ·be 
preserved by its compliance· with State Regulation No. ·34, 
originally promulgated and specifically designed to assure. 
such a market· in.the public and industry interest. 

If,, in fact,, these disruptive and prohibited prao·­
tices become so widespread as claimed,, I must con~lude that 
the industry is not deserving of the·· protection afforded by 
State Regulation No~34 and that.the overall public interest 
may be better served by its abrogation and resultant freeing· 
of Division administrative and enforcement pers·onnel for use· 
in intensified activ1ty:a~ the reta11er-consumer·1evel, which 
is the prlm~ El:rea· of Div~si~n resp~nsibility .and operation •. 

·· Hence, effective February 1,, 1958,. if by then I am 
·satisfied that the market is not clean, the operative effect 
of State· Regulation No. 34 W:ill b~ _suspended for· a minimum 

·period of 90 days, and· possibly abrogated thereafter. 
, . ··!} ' 

. . ·: l: am also giving serious cons1'derat1on to the 'auspen-. 
sion of ·the operative effect or State Regulation No. 39 at the.· 
same time,-· should I find it. necessary to sue·pend the operative 
.ef·fect of State Regulation No •.. _~:.3.4._ . 

•; ..... _,,. 
"11,J • 

. Dated: December 31~ ·19517-. 
I 

WILLIAM _HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED1NGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the -Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HURLEY-PATTERSON, INC. 
T/a WHJBPERING PINES 
Black Horse Pike, South of 

Twelfth Street 
Folsom, PO Hammonton RD, N~ J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

tion License C-1, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough of 

·~~:~~~:----------------------~-------> 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

McAllister & Hunter, Esqs., by Robert N .. McAllis·te·r_. Esq.,, 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., appearing for the Division pf 
. Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!211 vult to a charge alleging that 
it sold, served.and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors 
and permitted said minors to consume said ·beverages· in and upon 
its licensed premise.a, in violation of Rule l of State Regula­
tion No .• 20. 

The f1.le herein disclos·es that ABC agents, acting on 
information received from the Pleasantville Police Department, 
obtained sworn,, written statements dated October 3, 1957, from 
Daniel --- (age 16) and Thomas --- (age 19) wherein they state 
that on Sunday, September 15 1 1957, at about 2:15 a.m., they 
visited defendant's licensed premises and,, without being q·ues­
t~oned or required to produce any written proof as to their 
ages, they each consumed two bottles of beer served to them by 
the bartender then on dutY.. After executing their statements 
the minors directed an ABC agent to the licensed premises where 
they identified Thomas He Hurley, prea.ident ·of the co.rporate .. 
licensee, as the bartender who served them aforesaid ·alcoholic ' 
beverages o~ September 15, 1957. Thomas H. Hurley then admitted 
that he was tending bar at the time in que·stion but denied he 
had ever seen the minors before. 

By way of mitigation the attorneys for the defendant 
have submitted a statement, the contents of Which I have care­
fully examiried, toge·ther with the file in the case and the » 
statements of the minors. I, how.ever, do not find any ext.e·nu­
ating circumstances in this case which would impel ·me to impose, 
leas than the established penalties in cases of this kind. 

· Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-
pend defendant's license for twenty-five days (the minimum 
penalty for the sale of alcoholic beverages to a 16-year-old. 

·minor). Re Beckas & Bekae·z, Bulletin· 1194, Item 5. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of November, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Folsom to 
Murley-Patterson, Inc., t/a Whispering Pines; for premises on 
Black Horse· Pike, South of Twelfth Street,. Folsom, be aµd the 
same is hereby suspended for twenty ·(20) days, commeneing at · 
7:00 a.m. December 3J 1957 and .terminating at 7:00 a.m. December 
23, 1.957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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3. ·DISCIPLiNARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF A LOCAL REGULATION AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 T PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.20 DAYS, ~SS 

.5 FOR PLEA. _ 

In the·· Matter of Disciplinary. 
P~ooeed1nga ~ga1nst 

) 

TILLIE BADYNA 
. T/a CHESTNUT CAFE · . 
· 828-830 Chestnut Street ' 

\f 

Camden, N. J., 

) 

) . CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder ·or Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License. c-196,, i~sued by the 

) I 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic · 
Beverage Control of the City.of 
Camden. 
----~-----------------------------) . ·' J·· .. 

Tillie Badyna, Defendant-licensee, Pro.lee. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing.to~ the Division or 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control •. 
' . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· : Defend~nt pleaded non vult to the f9llowtng ~harges: 

.. 
111. On S\lllday,, September 22, 1957, between 9:QO 

·a~m. and 9i·20·a.m., you _sold, served and deliverE;ld and 
suffered and permitted the sale, service and delivery of··· 
alcoholic beverages, ·directly or indirectly, upo~ your 
·11censed premises; in violation of Sectiori 5·or an Ordi­
nance·. adopted -by the Board .. or Commies ioners of t~e City . 
ot Camden on December 27, 1934. · · - · 

/. 

· "2. On ·SWlday,· September 22, 1957.,_ between 9:00 a.m'~ 
, and 9:20/a.m., you sold and rdelivered and allowe<:h permit-

- :. ted and suffered the ·isale and delivery of .alcoholic ·bever- ". 
. ages /in their. original containers for consumption o_f f your· 

licensed premises and allowed, permitted and suffered t~e 
·re·mova.l of s-uch beverages from your li .. ce_nsed pr·emiees; in .. 
violat.1on of Rule l.or Stat~ Regulation No. 3~. 11 

· :- . . ~ ..:\ .... 

. . Th~ file herein .. diacios.es that at ab~ut 9:00_a.m. Sunday, 
. September 22, 1957, ABC agents observed. a man enter 1defendant •s 
'licensed premises through a stde door and emerge therefrom at 
9:20 a.m. carrying a package. The agents identified .. themselves 
and questioned the m~n Who turned pver to them a 4/5 quart bottle 

.. or gin and a 4/5 quart· bottle of wine and s .. tated that he had pur­
chased the beverages from Tillie Badyna (the licensee herein). ..· 

.. Returning to the premises with the agents, the man identified 
defendant aa the person who made the sale and defendant verbally 
admitt·ed making .the sale. 

' l 

· · ... Defendant haa a prior adjudicated record •. Effective -
March 15, 1948,. her- license was ·suspended for. twp days by th1s 
Division for using a mislabeled beer tap. Re Badyna, Bulletin, ,. 
797, Item· 5. Since the prior d1es1m1lar violation occurred more -
than five years ago, it will not be considered in fixing the 

,penalty herein. Re Datti,, Bulletin 1128,- It~m 5. I ehall .sus,_­
pend defendant •a 'license for a period of twenty· days (Re. ·Gardiano,1 
Bulletin 1133, Item 5) ·and remit five days for the plea entered 
he:r;'e

0

in, leaving a, ·net suspens~on of fifteen days• · " 

. Accordingly, .1t 1a, on ·thj.s. 2nd d.ay of .December, (~195.7, 
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. .. . . · ·. ·9~ERED.:~Ji~at P~lenary"'.Re.p~il. 'c9i1a\lmptton" .. t1ciense ,c-196-, 
. ·. 1,s.·s.ued .. by·.t~e IVI~·ic·;pal Bo~r~-. qI''..'·Alc.oh.C?'.~:1cr l.3everage Contro.l or 

. the·. City ·of ·camden td Tillie· Badyna, t/a Chestnut; Ca.f'e, for 
p:re~1ses 828-830 Chestnut Street( Camden,, be and the, same is 
hereby suspended_ for fifteen (15) d~ys J ". Qommencing ah' 2 :00 a .• m. 
Deoembe·r 9,. 1957" and te.rminating at 2:00 a.m. I>ecember.24.,, .. ·195_7. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
Director··· . : 

' . -~r:'· ... _., 
.. 

4• D.ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS c - CHARGES ALLEGING FALSE ANSWER IN 
APPLICATION AND AIDING AND ··ABETTING. NON~LICENSEE ·To EXERCISE . 

· PRIVILEGES .OF .LICENSE DISM~SED:. ·FOR· -~_QK ·OF. · PROqF"
0 

· ._;. · - . 

In the· Ma.tter of' Disciplinary. ". ' 'J" 
· Proceedings against 

THERESA FINIZIO . . . 
· · ., 200 ·R.iv~:r:- st. & 4o:..;~2 ·s.eco.nct --~t. · 

Hoboken1.-~'•.·:.~\..,, _ · :··.· .. :. _ . 
. 5 • ~ .. . . ~ ~ • :. . .~ ' • . 

) ... 

,' , .. ,l .. ' 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
L~c~nse· 0•12 for the 1956 ~57 11ceris ing· ) 

. year,. ~nd n~w holde}:' or Plenary Retail.. . .. 

) 

Consumption '··License' C-78 for :the 1957 ):· 
· 58 . licens_µig .year J, botA-. iss~d. by ~he 

Municipal ·Board· ·or Alcoholic· Beverage ) 
Control of t~e_ City o~ H~bo~e~.· ·. 
·-~~--~---~---~----~--~---~---~-----~~-

CONCLUsIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Florio >and Marciano.,· Esqs ~,, ·by· Samuel L. ~-rciano ~ Esq$,, . 
·. , · · · · · , .- · Attorrieys. for Def'endant-:-licertsee. 

William F~ wood, Esq• .. appearing· for ·piy1s1on of·. Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. · · · 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: · · 

The· Hearer has filed the follow1n$ Report nerein: 

· ·: · ."''Def'~ndan·t pl~aded not guilty ·to charges· alleging,,· 1n 
ef'tect1· that,, 1n her application '{dated .August _23, 1956') for 
transfer of' the license to he.r, she falsely denied that any 
other 1nd1vidw:1,l was. interested, d1.rectly or indirectly, 1n the 

.. license . applied for: or the business to· be. conducted thereunder 
"whereas· in f'ac·t· Nicholas' Finizio was the real and benef'101·a1 

owner .of· the business ~and ·that,, slnoe. Septem·ber 12·:,· 1956,, she:_··. 
knowlngly aided ·and abetted said- N1cho·las ·Finizio to exercise 

:r- -the· rights and privileges other license.,· 1n violation· of' R. ·s. 
3.3 :1·-25 and R. S •. 33 :1-52 e. __ . - : : : ·' · . . . .. 

-.. t-. . . ...... , ~ 

· .. · · .. · . "The .i1cens.ee is· the .mother' or·" .Nicholas. ~1n1z1o. 
'·.··- . . ....... -

"The ev1d~nce presented to aupp·or-t:·~thef· charges consistaj···, 
of written statements given to ABC agents on April 29,, 1_957, by :· 
the licensee· and her son and: -the.· testimony or -the _agents as. to . ·. 
the· circumstances. under. which the .. ·statements were· taken·., In her 
statement the : lfoensee said 'It is not· mY .·bus 1ness. I give my· 

·. son the- money and he. buy·. it·•.• In the ·.son ··s statement he" said 
· that ;he· can't have the license in" his 'name because he owes the 
gover~ent a sum .or money for; income°'-.taxe~ ...... -.. one of .thei_ABC · 

....... age·nt.s .stated on cross-exarninat·ion that,,· When· the st·atements . 
- w-ere taken,, . ·the · licens e.e woo· pert_ urbed 1 be cause : she. was afraid 1 t · 
might affect her· .. union. pension.':·· ·.. · 

~'At the hearing he·r.e:1n .. defendant, ·her· so·n-~and· he·r att,0r­
ney tes.tif ied as to the events which preceded the filing of the 
application to transfer the 11ce~se to de.fe~dant. From· their 
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tes'timony. it appears that, Some time in 1956, the S(i)fi called 
at the ".attorney •s ·office with reference to ·the purchase o.f the 
business in question which was then being operated by one 
Joseph Ades• The attorney testified. that he had no knowledge 

· · that th~ son owe.d money for income. taxes and that, when .. the . 
son first visited his office, he had no knowledge·that. the son 
intended to borrow money from .his mother; .that. ·aubseque.ntly he 
was informed by another person that the mone·y to· purchas·e · the 
business was 'coming from the. mother,;• t;hat sinc·e his childhood 
he has known the.mother as a hard worker who saved her money 
through her own labor;. that, as. a result of the information he 
~ubsequently acquired, he recalled the son to his office.and 
insisted that, if.the business were purchased, the license must 

··be placed 1n the mother •s name .to protect her interest~ Nicholas 
Finizio. te~'.tified :tha_t he borrowed $2.,500e00 from his. mother;. 
that:, when the business was purchased;! $.1,000$00 cash was paid 
to. Ades and thirty monthly notes for ~so.oo each'., signed by his . 
moth.er and endors:ed by hiin, were g:tven to Ades in payment for · · 

·_the .buaines·s,.; that the remainder of the cash received from hia 
·,mother was used· to pay for the sto.¢k of liquor on the premises, 
for one month's rent, for a deposit on a back-bar-and for 
plumbing work on the premises. He ··said that he invested smaybe 
a week 1 s p~y or two "t}1a·t I ea ved • and some money he borrowed. 

·.Notes: for fi.xtures installed after the license was transferred 
.ar

9
e.s·1gned·bY The·resa F.inizio, Nick Finizio, Atty~· Nicholas __ 

·Finizio~) further test:tfied that he is employed as bartender by-· . 
·his mother at a we·ekly salary of '$50.00 or $60.00 per week; that. 
the notes mentioned'· above .are paid from the proc~eds of the 'busi- · 
ness and that there have been no profits from ·the operation of 
the. business. _The proceeds from the operation· .of the busines·s . 
are deposited 1n a bank .account in the mother• s name, and the · 
.mother has given her son·a power of attorney to sign checks in 
her name e · The_ ~icensee, who is over seventy years of age .. 
testified that she loaned her son $2,500.00 'to put on the busi­
ness.• There is nothing in the record to show that the.son is 
disqualified from holding a license or working on licensed prem­
ises. 

"Like· all 'front' cases involving persons who are closely 
related,, this case qas presented gr~at difficulty.· Re Kush, 
Bulletin 559., Item 2. What impresses me in this case is that 
practically all the money +nvested in the business· came from the 
mother's bank account. The son apparently had little money to 
put in the business. The burden of establishing guilt is upon 
the Division. ·After reviewing all the evidence, I conclude that 
the Division has not sustained the burden of proof by ·a fair 
preponderance of the evidence and recommend that an order.be 
entered dismissing the charges herein. Re Kush, supra; . 
Re Davalos,-Bulletin 563, Item 2; Re Kelly, Bulletin 627, Item 2; 
R·e Strittmatter,, Bulletin 780,. Item 3. 11 

. . 

.· After the Hearer submitted his report, the Division.'s 
attomey filed written exceptions and argument thereto pursuant·· 

-,,, to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. After carefully con­
sidering the testimony herein and the written argument of the 
Division's attorney,, I have decided to adopt· the conclusions 
of the Hearer· as my conclusions herein and, ,hence, .I shall enter 
an order dismissing the charges. 

Accordingly,, it.is, o·n this 21st d·ay of Noyembe·r., 1957, 

.ORDERED tnat the. charges herein be and the·same are 
--~ hereby dismissed. 

•_'. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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. 5·.. SEIZURE_ ~ FORFEITURE. PROCEEDI;NGS · .. INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION 
. . . OF. TAX PAID" AWOHOLIC •BEVERAGES - DELIVERY THEREOF TO · . 

·DESTINATION .LAWFUL :- TRANSPORTER .ACTED :J:N GOOD FAITH - MOTOR 
VEHICLE ·A~ ALCOHOLIC ;·BEVERAGES RETURNED. . . . 

"In the._ Matter· of ·:the .Seizure on ·) 
Oc:t.ober .. 13,, 195.7, of a quantity of 
whiskey and: a Lincoln sedan on the ) 
New_·Jersey Tl.trh.pike at the 34 Mile. 
Pos.t,. in ·the Township of' Mount ) . 
La~e·1,-" County or .. Burlington and 

·State of" New ~ersey. · ) 

Case No. 9592· 

, . ON HEARING 
'<CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.:~7-:----~--·----.-::-~-----~-~, .. ~--~------~-........... -.~ .... ' ... . 
. s·a.ul. ~cllutzman_, .Esq., A tto;t'ney for Rosa A. Jones • 

. .. Walter :Pr1ce 1. Pro se:. · 
--~··~ward ~ada., .Esq • ., appearing.for the Division o·f Alcoholic-
. < ; .. _Be~eJ?age «Control. 

; . :_.BY ' THE . DIRECTOR=· . . ( 
.' : • • , • ; , • ·, , • : , :.:·. :~: • 1· - ~I 

. . 

..... ::..: ... -. . .-.Tilts" matteZ. .comes before- me p\irsQB.nt· to the;·:prov1s1ons .· : ... · 
"·.Qt Titl~ 33·.,,·chapter l; Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to . 
.-determ~ne. whether:.a :quantity of taxpaid alcoholic beverages,.~_-and 
a Lin~oln seda~, .described in a s.chedule attached hereto.,.· ·seized· 
on October.13, 1957 on the New Jersey Tunnpike, at the 3~ Mile 
Post, Mount Laurel.Township, New Jersey, constitute' unlawful 
property. and shoul~, be forfeited. 

. . : The ··evidence presented establishes that a New Jersey·· 
. S-ta~·e Trooper halted the. motor vehicle on the above date and 

··: ~ocatiorf·during his· routine patrol of traffic on· the ·highway& 
He asc~rtairied that .the motor· vehicle was being operat~d by· 
James Brown ~with Walter· Price and Christine Flowe·ra ·as passengers, 
all of Whom reside 1n New York City. When the trooper discovered 

·.that 113 p1i1t bottles, 48 four-fifth quart bottles., two half­
gallons, .and a half pint bottle or various brands of taxpaid 
whiskey were being transported in the vehicle without a trans­
portation license or permit issued by this Division.authorizing 
the tr~nsport~tion of such whiskey in New Jersey; he detained ' 

·the three persons, the motor vehicle, and whiskey. pending deter­
mination.of ·the.source and destinat-19n of such whiskey. There­
after the motor vehicle and whis·key we;re turned_ over to ABC 

· . agents. 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant. to R. s. 
33:1~66, Roaa·A. Jones.appeared and sought return of the.motor 
vehicle, and Walter Price ,appeared and sought, re"turn or the 
whiskey •. 

Walter Price told the .troopers that he purcl)ased the· 
whiskey f'r6m a licensed retai-ler located in Washington, D. c. 
and was .transporting it tQ New York, and made some vague reference· 
that four or· five other persons·were. interested in the whiskey; 
to be used at a-party. At the magistrate's hearing in the case 
his lawyer.represented that Walter Price was the only person who 
had any i~~erest. in the-whiskey, and at the seizure hearing Walter 
Price testified .to the· same effect. « 

Transportation of alcoholic beverages through this state 
is governed· by Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 18,- which requires 
the transporter to have a New Jersey transportation license and 
insignia on the- vehicle, .or· a special permit issued by this Divi-
sion,. or ·a waybill or other.document containing pertinent · 
-information, and further, requires the transporter to establish 
that the alcoholic beve_rages ma.y_ be lawfully del~vered to their' 
destina·tio~. 

; 
/ 

'·' 
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As previously sitated, none~ or the persons 1n tqe ce.se 
had·any such.11c~nse or permit and·, while Pr1Qehad bills· 
covering purchase of the whiskey,;,they were ·de.fective in·;· 
essential' .det.aiis re~~ired by the2:R~le.. · 

· · . · Fa1iure to comply·_ w1 th ourf reg\lla tion s~l)J.·ects "the 
vehicl~ ~nQ. alcoholic beverages ·to f'o:rf'e1ture. Relief' ·;rrom . 

. f'orfe.~ture is discretionary with. the Director. R. s. 33 :1-66 (e) 
, · and (f'). If the .alcoholic beverages, even: if' intended for per­

sonal consumpt_1on,. may not be. brought into t~e .neighboring 
state,,· such alcoholi·c -beverages are not,_.returned •. If the owne·r 
of' t~e ·.car 41d .. not lmow or have an.y' reason :to suspect ·tha·t ... ·· 
alcohol~o · bev~rages ~ould be t:ra·naported iri such veh1c1e ··in· 
vio.lation ~r ·the law,, the niotor ·vehicle ···is returned· •.. · · · · ·' : 

Under· t;he law of .'the State·>of New York, apparently a 
person may ·bring alcoholic beverages into the state,, provided· 
he accomp~~1~s the veh~o le in which they are transported and'/:). 
the alcoholic beverages. ·are 1ntenqed. for pe.raonal consumption 
only and not for· res.ale·o ·. · · · 

Rosa A.· Jone~ testified that she is unmarried and was 
f'onnerly employed fu .Alabama ·as a -:Wai treas l that for the past 
eleven y~ars, ·she 'has been. steaQ.1.1~ empl~yed by orie employe"I· as 
a domes.tic, ·at· a"sa1a·ry of $45.00 ·per week, and room a·nd board. 
She pJ;'esented two. passbook~ ·fro~ a sav_ings and loari a~soc1ation. 
one of which e.vide~ces regular ~onthly deposits of .$50.0Q ·a. ... · .. 
month ~ince 1950 arid the other cjeposit·s and withdrawa.·la· for. th.e 
same perio.d,- which account she use~d for: day to day. expendit·tµ:tes 
and deposits or additional funds saved by her. Both a.ccounts 
Sh<?W ·substantial balances, with a "large recent withdrawal "to 
pay for th~ car. She. explains that in recent years she has .. 
purchased three cars1 one used and two new, and while she does 
not drive, and depends upon others·: .. to do· .so, purchase or such 
cars represented her one extravagance,, to satisfy her pride or 
ownership of a car. t · 

r 

She testif1e~ further that Walter Price is .her boy friend; 
}'11th.whom she has been-acquainted ,':for a number or years and who, 
'to her knowledge~ . was gainfully employed as a . truck. ~lri ver;' that ' 
they had planned· to drive south to:~ visit his uncle ... who was 
seriously ill,, but at the last morrient ·she could not get leave 
from her employer and persuaded Price to go )ii.lone to visit hie 
sick uncle;; and such was the manner in which ·1t came ab.out that· 
Pr-ice had the use of . her oar • ; 

,_: .. 

Neither Price ·nor Brown appear to have any previous· . 
criminal record for violating any liquor ·laws; and the alcoholic 
beverages appear to have been purchased in good faith for per­
sonal consumption and not for.resale. Rosa Ae .. Jones appears"tQ 
have a legitimate and bona fide.background and her account or 

-her financial ~tatus and loan of tne car seems logical, albeit· 
it appears unusual for her to own ·an expensive car.merely to 
gratify her v~nity. The Lincoln.s~dan will therefore be=returned 
to her upc;>n ·payment of the costs of ·1ts seizure and storage. 

·,Walter Price testified that~:.·he is.single, and has been 
s·teadily employed as a truck driver, except when disabled by an 
old back.injury, and had received notice of trial on November 
1, 1957 of'· a compensation claim filed by him against one of . 
his employers; that-he had a substantial.balance on his person . 
when he went· to· visit his sick uncle,, ·available for such uncle,·· 
but it developed· that the uncle had. no need for th.e -money; that 
consequently he ·purchased the alcoholic beverages while -passi·ng 
through _Washington bec·ause .they appeared. to l;>e. c}1eap... .. . . 

} 0 



~ ~·-

~AGE- 8 
., ...... \ 

BULLETIN:, :;;~~03'., 

. In view of, his -clean }background and economic circum~J;anoes, 
and the absence of any positive evidence ~ha-t the whiskey' was 
intended for resale,, I am inclined to give h1m the benefit of 
the do~bt, and find that he acted 1n good faith. and ac·t_ila:).ly~ 
intended the whiskey_ for what may· be termed personal us-e.-·' _, 
Hence the· whiskey ·will be returned '·to W~lter Pr·ic'e,· ·.uporP-:·pay.:. 
men~ of the cost of its seizure and storage. Howe.ver, to ·-

-1ne\lre th~t he report·s the importation of t.he whis·key i:r;it9 
New York t-o the _appropriate ... l;Lquor ~nforcement agency of that 
sta.te, a copy or these Conclusions will be forward(j?d to-.-tsuch-

. agency·. ·. :: -~' 

. A~c.ordi~ly, it .. is DETERMINED.-~nd ORDERED tha·t if on-·or 
be.fore· the 16th. day of December·~ 195.7 Rosa A. Jone:s_ pays the 
costs incurred irl' the seizur~· .and storage or the Lincoln sedan,, 
descr1b(9d in. Schedule 91A 11 attached hereto, such· motor vehicle 
will be . ·returned to her.;" and 11; -is fu.r.ther 

·nETERMINED and ORDERED. tha"t ·if .on or before ·the i6th· 
day ·or December,; 1957 Walter .. Price _pays_ the cos.ts incurred in 
the seizure and storage of the whiskey,.described in· Schedule 
"A 11

, such w~iskey Will be returned. to W~lter Price·. 

Dated: December 4; 1957~ . . . ., . . .. 

-WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
D~rect·o·r. 

SCHEDULE . "A " .. 

113 - Pint ·bC>tt·l~_s .·or' Whiskey · · · 
48 -· 4/5 ·.quart, ... bottle's of whiskey 

i · l~~allon of whis.key . 
1 ~ lf.2 _gallon or Whisk.ey · · -. . 
l - 1/2 pint bottle. of wh.1skey . - · . 

· i ·- Lincoln· sedan,, ·serial and Engine 
No. "5-7WA ~7886.L, New York. · · 
Registration 4U8989 

. ' . . ' - . 

6. ·· DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ~ _APPLICANT~ CONNECTED 
WITH GAMBLING. ACTIVITIES . ..:. -AP:PLICATION DENmD WITH LEAVE TO 
REAPPLY AFTER FIVE- YEARS • . - .. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification · 
because of a Conviction,, p·ursuant 
to R. S. 33:1~31.2. 

)' 

l 
) 

Case No •. 1386 --_. · .· 
----------------------------~~~~·~·) . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

" 
CONCWS!ONS 
·A-ND ORDER 

, .. Applicant •s criminal· reco·rd . .'discloses t_hat. Qz:>.. Septem-
ber. 19.f;- 1932· he was fined $50.0b on a charge of pqssJ3ssing 
lc;>ttery slips; that on Augus-t · ·20,; 1933 he was arre:sted on ·a 

· charge o·r extortion which was ·c;iismissed on Septe·mbe.r 21·,, 1933; 
that on March 20, 1934 he was held for investigation and dis-
charged; that on April 10, 1934 he was fined $100._00 · c:>n a . 
charg·e .of conspiring to conduct a. lottery;_ that. ort_~· September · 13, 

·. 1934 he was arrested on a charge of aiding and a.betting a lot-
·tery (dismissed on September 16l, 1934); _that .on·,,Jurie. 24, 1935 . 
he, was found not· ·guilty on a. charge of aiding and ·l!lbe_t_t~ng a . . · 

' lot·tery;. ,that on November 1.-, 1950 ne. was .. arrest·ed .. ro:x:I :maintaining 
a· gambling. house which .-resulted. 1n h,is conviction on. June 21, 

' J . ~. 
·I 
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1951 on .. a charge of· conspir:l:-ng to·:· malrn book a.11d fined $;1 1000.00 
and sentenced to jail for six months:. It. appears tha.t tie served 
about f1 ve months ·Of his· sentence.~ 

. . Cqmmercialized. gambling may or ma'y not involve· 'mora1.-
turpitl:lde •. · Re Case No. 1018, Bulle.tin 956, Item 7. · Where one 
is a principal or a "lieutenant" :tn commerc1al1z·ed .. gambl:1-ng, 
particularly ·.where·. the gambling . is conducted on a large scale, 
it has ·bee.n held _that 

1
such gambling involves moral turpitµde. 

Since app~icant was ·c6nv1cted on . ..rune 21, 1951 as a ·principal, 
said conviction involves moral tµ:qpitude·and he is thereby · 
.rendered ineligible to· be engaged.";in the alcoholic beve·rage 

.. industry in this State. R. S. 33~:1-25, 26. · · ~ - · · 

· - ·· ·At the hearing held he~~in ,~applicant (51 years old) ·tes­
tified that for the past fifteen years he has resided with his 
parents at his present address; t~at he was married at the age 
of twenty-one and thirteen years later was divorced; that from 
April. 1943 to December 1944 he ·s·erved· in the armed 'forces ·of· 
the United States 1 from which he w~s .honorably discharged; that 
he has be_en unemp~oyed ·for the past four or five mo.ritha;. that 
following his release from prison -.·1n November 1951, he did 
noth~ng for about one. year; that for a period of one year 

· thereafter \Ultil he s.uatained an injury to his back,, he s9ld 
fruits and vegetables from his truck; that for the 'past three 
.yea:rs he held odd. jobs for short durations in restaurants·; 
worked for his. ~ro.ther in the dry~cleaning. bl,lSiness and also 
sold' toy$ and socks. Applicant further test·ified that he :nas 
not participated in·any comme:rcialized gambling since June 1951; 
that until recently he has been.going to the race. tr.ack on the 
average of five or six days a mont'.h; that he has been employed 
in Florida for about four or·five:months in the past year; that 

· he is asking for the removal of h:\B disqualification t.o accept 
employment on a licensed premises <and that since his aforesaid 
release from prison he has not been convicted of any criine or 
·arrested. · · 

. . 

, -- Applicant produced three character witnesses (a ·waitr~ss, 
a ·cook and· an employee ·in a paper .. mill) who testified they have· 
known applicant from 7 to 35 yearsi; that in their opinion· he is 
now an honest_,· law-abiding citizen'. With a good reputation and 
that 1·t would not- be against the public interest 1r. he were 
permitted to become engaged in the:~· liquor indust;r-y. Because of 
applicant's periodic absences--from-the State, I dq not believe 
·these witnesses hav:e had ampl~/ opportunity to form their afore-

. said. opinion_s. · "' · 

The records or. this Divisio.n disclose that the applicant 
held a liquor l1c.ense pn November '.7, 1950 when his liceQsed 
premises were ·r.aided and considera~le gambling, evicI:rance wa·s 

. found on. the premises; that effect:1ve January 15, 1951.· his 
' license was -suspend'ed for fifteen ·(i~ys for permitting bookmaking 

and· gambling on his . lioens·ed. premi'aes. Based on aforesaid evi­
dence, defendant was convicted on ·;rune .21, 1951 as aroresa,id and 

- sentenced t·o jail for six months ahd fined $1.tOOo.oo. The 
records of this Division further dlsclose that following an 
eligibility hearing held on November 7, ig'4o, ·it was ·.ruled that 
applicant had not been convicted o'f a crime involving moral 
turpitude prior· to that date. It 'is now apparent that the 
applicant abused the privilege of polding a liquor license. It 
further appears that on July 17, l952 the then Director adv1sed 
applicant that he was ineligible tp be aesociated in any capacity 
with the alcoholic.beverage industry because of his conviction 
on June- 21, --1951. 



PAGE 10 

Applicant testified th~t during ~he past five years he: 
was .unemployed for about two years; that he was unable to 
find steady employment for about three years, and that he 
found it "tough" to earn a living. · Nevertheless, it appears 
from h.1.s testimony that he attended various race trac.ks .on the 
average· of about five·or s-ix times a month and procured the 
necessary funds to indulge in this pas·time.. .It is obvious 
that the applicant has not.forsaken any of his gambling pro­
pensit.ies 8 In. view of the same and all of the other facts and 
c1rcum·stances ~ I am not convinced at this tirri.e that applicant •s 
association_with the alcoholic beverage industry would not be 

· contrary to .the public interest,,,. .I shall deny the present 
application, but shall give the·· applicant leave to file a new 
application after the expiration of five years from the date 
hereof. If such application ;ts filed, the conduct of the 
applicapt . d 1.lring the. five years wi 11 be considered in de.·ter- \, 
mining whether relief should then be granted. 

1. 

Accorciingly,, it is,. on this 9th day of December, 1957, 

ORDERED that the application be depied, with leave to 
reapply as aforesaid. 

WlLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

MORAL TURPITUDE . ·- COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING HEID 1110 INVOLVE 
MORAL. TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASE. . 

December 9, 1957 

Re: Eligibility No. 676 

Applicant seeks ·a determination as to whether or not he 
is eligible for employment by the holder of a liquor license 
in New Jersey, by reason of his conviction of criniee 

-Applicant's fingerprint returns disclose that ih 1952 he 
was indicted on a charge of bookmaking, in violation of R. s. ' 
2A:l-12-3., a;nd having been found guilty thereof by a jury he was, 
on Apr11_23 1 1954,. sentenced to a term of two to three years 1n 
State Prison,~ ·He was ·paroled therefrom on September 15, 1955 • 

.fn· afi :affidavit filed hereinj applicant stated that he is 
59 yea.rs. ().f :age and h§lS resided in the same community for the 
past forty-~eare; that in 1952 he was apprehended by· the police 
after tele~h~rting to a bookmaker horse race bets for some 
friends~ and tpa~ he received no compensation for his services. 
However, facsimile copies of the. report of the ·county detective 
who investigateti applicant's· activities and the voluntary state­
ment of applicant~ both of which.are part of the file herein, 
do not substantiate applicant's version of his par·t.:tcipation in 
the crime.· Rather, they confirm the fact that he was not merely 
a· ·runner f'or a bookmaker but a principal and was prosecuted aa· 
suohG · . 

The· crime of bookmaking may·or may ·not involve moral tur~ 
pitude, depending on the circumstances,,. Re Case No. 651, 
Bulletin 1020,, Item 9. When one is a principal or a "11e·utenant" 
·in commercialized gambling, it has been ruled that the crime 
involves moral turp~tude.. Re Case No •. 635, Bulletin 946, Item 
10; Re ·c~se··No, 641, Bulletin 963, Item 5o Since, as appears 
herein, applicant participated in bookmaking as a principal, I 
conclude that he was convicted of a crime involving moral 
turpitude. · 



. ·. 

· BULLETIN 1203 . PAGE 11. 

. It is recommenaed that applicant be advised that, 1ri 
the opinion of the Director, he 1~· disqualified by statute. 
becaus·e ·of s·aid convic·tion ·from being as.soc1ated With the 
alcoholic· beverage industry in this State and that any licen­
see who employs him or permit·a him to be connected in any 
business capacity with his license.ct premises will subject.· 
his lic.ense to suspension or revocation. R.S. 33:1-25, .26e 
It· is further recommended.that applicant be advised that his· -

·conviction preclud~s relief by way of disqualification removal 
proceedings until September 15, 1960 since ·the statute apper­
taining theret·o (R. S. 33 :1-31.2) .requires satisfactory proof · 
that_ he has· 'conducted himself in a law-abiding manner for at 
least five. years last past • · 

Respectfully.advised, 
Joseph A. Burns 

APPROVED: 
~ttorney. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
Director. 

8 •. DISQUALIFICATION. REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION FOR 
VIOLATING ORDINANCE DURING 'PAST ,FIVE· YEARS - APPLICATION 

,GRANTED. . . '~ . . - . 

MORAL 'TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED. GAMBLING HELD TO INVOLVE 
.MORAL TURPITUDE· UNDER FACTS OF CASE. 

In the Matter of an Application . J .; 
to ~Remove Disqualification ; ·. 

· because of a Conviction,, Pursuant 1·) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

J 
case No. 1385 · 
~----~---------~----------~------~) 
BY THE D !RECTO~ : · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Applicant •s fingerprint re.turns. disclose that 1n 1929 
he received a suspended sent.e_nce oh a c~rge of loitering while 
under the influence of liquor'.; that in 1934 he pleaded non · 
vult to an indictment charging him· with operating a gambling 
house and was placed on probation for_ two years and fined , 
$50.00; that in 1952 he was arrested on a charge of gambl_ing 
(dice) in violation of a city ordinance and was ~ined $10.00 
and that on·June 25, 1957, he was fined $50.00 on a similar 
charge. ,The crime of operating a gambling house involves the 
element of moral turpitude and preol.udes applicant from engaging 
in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State until his dis­
qualification is removed. 

At the hearing her~in applicant testified that he is· 
. forty-nine years of age and urunarried; that in 1934 -"I ~ad just 
a little candy store, maybe around, fifteen feet -deep during the 
depression an~ nobody had anything. They were all hanging in 
there so they wind up playing a tep cent gam~ of cards. Believe 
me, that's the truth and that 1 s how I got that; " that in 1957 he 
was arrested with twelve others for shoo:t,ing. dice ·in an empty. 
lot; that he worked as a barten.der· for about two years not know-. 
ing that he was ineligible to be so employed, and that he wants 
to continue in his employment because "I am getting old" and 
that he has never been convicted of any other crimes •. The Police 
Department of the city wherein applicant resides reports no com­
plaints or investigations· presently pen~1ng against him • 

. · · Three. witnesses (a barber,',' an electrician and a super- . 
intendent of an industry) appeared: on applicant's behalf and 
testified that they have known him for more than seventeen years 
and that he has a good reputation ~n the community where~n·he and 
~h~~ ~~~irl~ . 
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·.To affo·ra applicant the relief requested it is neces2.. 
sary that._T fi_nd -that ·he . .has been conducting himself in a: law­
ab1d1ng manner for .five yea.rs -.last past ·and that his association 
with:-th~ alcoholic beverage industry-wi'll not be contrary~· t9 the· 
public :1.pteres.t~" See R .. S~ 33:1'.-31.2 .. a Although -the- aforesaid 
convict_ions for violating a city ordinance do not -constit·"ute ·: 
convi.ctioris.- qC "crime 11 (Re Case No.· 451, Bulletin "525·, Item 3), 
they are:, .neverthe.less ~. ·per.tinen-t :c1rcums tances ·to be con-side red 
in .detel.-min:Lpg-·-whether .applicant· ha·s successfully .rehabilitated 
h1mse:lf_ a:nd- h.as .been living· 'in ;·a. law-abiding :in_~nner. during the 
requisite·-pertod~ .. Sinc·e· .the· pla:ying .of dice is not a -crime 
which_ in(;iica:t~es:. _a .. criminal bent :Of ·mind-:or an attitude· preju­
·dicial to the alcoholic beverage indq.s.try, I believe· tha't 
applicantva convictions on those charges shou,ld not militate 
against his qthe.r\Ar;Lse · cle51~r .,record of over twenty years, more 
particularly in view of the favorable testimony of his character 
witnesses. See Re Case, Noe 1211, Bulletin 10'57, Item 7. Although 
while disqualified applicant· was engaged in the alcoholic bever­
age industry· in this State~ after carefully. considering his 
testimony I am o'f the belief that he was unaware, of.-the legal 
requirem·ents and that he acted in good faith. In view of the 

- fact that knowledge of the law is not an essential prerequisite 
in rehab1:+'1tat1on;:.-proceed1nge , (Re Case. No & 996., Bulletin 943, 
Item 8.) and· cons.idering . ._a11 of, the circumstances herein, I con­
clude that applicant should be granted the relief sought. 

· Accordingl.y :i· it .. -. 1-s _.,:' on:-tn;ts·:· 20th ·.day of -Nove~ber, 1957 ~ 
• t : 

ORDERED that applicant's statutory.disqualification, 
because of the convictions des-cribed. herein, be and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions .. of ·R.S,. 33:1-31.2. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS_· 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE -AND PERMITTING PREMISES TO BE 
. OPEN DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION -

HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLE~ ~ - . · . : ·" -' -

Iri the _Matter ··o·f Disciplin~~Y -
Proceedi:ng;s agC),ins t-: · · 

EDWARD J ~- CALLAHAN ·: 
802 • .14th' .. Street _ 
union .C_it"~, N@J 8 ~- .-

) 

·l' 
Hotder of .,·Plenary -Retail Cons.ump·~. 
t16n ,.License c:·-7 ,- issued ·"by the '. }" 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Unio~ Cit;Ye ) 
-----~~~--~~-~--~-~---~~----~----~ 

CONCLUS'IONS 
:AND ORDER 

Me~h~n _Brothers, Esqs ,;, _by Jo~tj:- .. J~ .·r4eehan, Esq~ 1 Attorneys 
· ·.. . · for Defendant-116~nsee. 

Edward F 0 Amqr_ose, Esq_., appearing ·for Division of Alcoholic 
- _Beverage· Control.,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Defehdant ·has ·pleaded non vult' t'O charges alleging 
that (l)ori Sunday, August 25, 1957, between 3:00 a.m. and 
·4:40 a.m~~.he sold and served alcoholic beverages at· his 
licensed premises, in violation· of a local or·dinance; (2.) 
during the sam~ period of .time _his 1i6snsed premises-were 
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open.~ in violation of a local ordinance, and (3) on Sunday~ 
August 25-P 1957, between 4:40 a$m. and 5:15 a.m$» he failed 
to facilitate and hindered and delayed an investigation by 
agents of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The· local ordinance prohibits the sale and service 
of alcoholic beverages on Sundays between 3:00 aQm._ and noon, 
and provides that licensed premises (with certain exceptions 
not here material) must be .closed during the hours when sales 
are prohibited., 

The file herein discloses that two, ABC agents who were 
in the vicinity of defendant 8s premises on the morning of 

·Sunday, Aug~ust 25.8 1957, observed eight persons as they entered 
- the premises at various times _between 3:25 aomo and 4~30 aemQ 

At 4:45 aQmo the agents entered the premi~es and observed -
therein ten patrons with drinks on the bar in fr•ont of them~ 
They identified themselves ·to the· licensee and the patrons e 

One of, the agents picked up several glasses of beer and high­
balls from the bar and placed them on a tablea .The other 
agent then went outside to get some sample bottles andj when 
he returned~ the glasses which had been on the table had d1a­
~ppearedo Tne licenseep his wife and the· bartender (who,· -

.. exceJ?t for ~.he agents, were then the only persona on the prem­
. ieesJ denied that any of them had disposed of the glasses a 

Defendant has no prior record~ The minimwn penalty_ 
for an "hours"· violation is fifteen days~ I shall, therefore~ 
a us pend defendant 's license for a period of fifteen days oJQ. 
Charges 1 and 2~ Re Romeo 3 Bulletin 1146 9 Item lle The facts 
of this case a.re not sufficient to establish that the licensee 
or his agents actually hindered the investigation but are.suf­
ficient to estab~ish that they failed to facilitate the 
investigation and, hence, I shall suspend defendantwa license 
for an additional period of ten days on Charge 3~ Cf 0 Re Lorenzo, 
Bulletin 1132,, Item 4. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ 

Accordingly, it .is, on this 17th day of December,· 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7~ 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Edward Jc Callahan, for premises 802 - 14th Street~ Union 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a~m~ January 2, 1958~ and terminating at 
3:0p a~m. January 22, 1958e -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DirectorQ) 
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~O,, DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE BY RETAILER TO RETAILER -
PURCHASE BY RETAilER FROM RETAILER - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PIEAe 

In the Matter «>f DiJ:Hd.plina.ry 
Proceed:1.ngs against 

CHART.ES M o MARTINETTE and 
RICHARD H ~ MANTEL~ 

T/a HIOliELA. SPORTI.J\ND. 
Route·#69$ Hopewell Township 
PO_ RD Penn1rigtona N 0 J" #} 

) 

.) 

) 

,) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conaump- ) 
·t1on License C-8, iasued by the 
Township Comm:tttee ,of the Township ) 
ot Hopewellt:l · 
-----~-----------------------------> 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, by Richard H •. Mantel, Partnere 
Edward F tt ·.Ambrose, Esq"'.• appearing for Di via ion of' Alcoholic 

Beverage Co~trolo 

Defendants pleaded !!Q!!. vult to the following charges: 

"J.. On or a.bout February 23, 1957,, you, holders 
as partners~ of a New Jersey plenary retail consump-
tion J.:tcense .t .without authority of special permit first -
ob·ta.1ned f'arom· the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ·control, 
sold. an order of alcoholic beverages to Charles A. 
DeFilippis, t/a Brookside In.ni holder of a plenary retail 
consumpt:ton licemse for premises on Route #6-9, Hopewell 
Townsh:tp., New J"ersey; in violation of Rule 15 of State 
Regulation :Noe 200 

"211) On or a.bout. March 2 a 1957, you, holders as 
partnersJ of a New Jersey plenary retail consumption 
license, w:tthout authority of special pen.nit f 1rst 
obtained from the Division of ~lcoholic Beverage Control 
purchased or obtained an order of alcoholic. beverages 
f'rom Cha1"l.es A(!, DeF1lipp1s, t/a Brookside Inn_, holder of 
a plenary reta:ll consumption 1:1.cense for premises on 
Route #69, Hopewell Township, New Jersey; in violation of 
Rule 15 of Stat;e Regulation Noe 20€>" 

Th.e file herein disclosed that on February 23~ 1957 1 
defendants loaned f'our~ }~~/5 quart bottles or alcoholic beverages 
to another ret;ailer and on March 2 9 1957 3 said retailer. returned 
four bottles of similar brands and size to -the defendants, in 
violation of Rule 15 of Sta.te Regulation No~ 20 which provides 

· as ·rollows : 

"No retail licensee shall purchase or obtain any alco ... 
ho.lie 'beverages except from the holder of a New Je:rsey 
manufacturer 8s or wholesaler's license or pursuant to a 
special permi·t f:tl"st. obtained from the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Purchase of 
alcoholic beverage by one retailer from another and sale 
of al.t1oholici bev\3r~age by one retailer to another are . 
pr.ohiblted It eg · · · 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated record~ Effective 
June 6, 1955.ll defendantrs 9 license was S'USpended·by the Director 
for five days for possessjoon of bagatelle machines on their 
·11censed premises a See Bulletin 1068~ Item 8. 
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. ..The usual penalty for multiple violations. ae~charged 
he.rein is ·fifteen days. Re Ginsberg,, Bullet1ri 1099, Item 10. d: · 

·However, considering all the circumstances in the instant ·< :· 
'?.. (~ase,, plus the ·ract it involves a single transaction, I shall '·· 

s.uapend- .defendants' 11cenee for 'ten days and for an additional·· · '\ 
f'ive·days because of the prior dissimilar violation within a 
five~year. period (Re DeFreitas, ·Bulletin .1139, Item l),, making 
a total suspension of fifteen days. Five days will be remit-
ted for the. ·plea. entered herein,, leaving a net _sUBpen~ion of 
ten days·. · 

Accordingly .. it is, ·on th1_s 18th day of December~ 1957, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
issued by the Township Committee ot the Township .of Hopewell 
to. Charles M11 lVBrtinette and Richard H •. · Mantel, t/a Hiohela 
portland, for premises on Route #69; Hopewell Township, be 
nd the same is hereby' suspended for ten (10) days,, commencing 

·f!t 2:30 a.m. Jar;iuary 3, 1958, and te.rm1nat1ng at 2:30 a.m. 
uanuary 13, 1958. ·· 

WILLIAM .HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

·11. ···DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE BY ·RETAILER FROM OTHER 
THAN MANUFACTURER OR WHOLESALER - SALE BY RETAILER TO . 

-RETAILER -·TRANSPORTATION WITHOUT TRANSIT INSIGNIA - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS 1 LESS_ 5 FOR PLEA~· 

n the Matter of Disciplinary 
·roceedings against 

CHARLES A • DeFILIPPIS . 
T/a .BROOKSIDE INN 
Route #69 
Hopewell ~ownship 
R.D~_Hopew:ell, N. J., 

. ) 

) 

). 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- .) 
tion Lio·ense C-4,· issued by the . ) . 

. CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~~~;~~::::::::_:~-~:~=:~~----> . . . 
~arleS A. DeF1i1pp1s, Defendant-licensee,. Pro se. 
ECiward F. Ambrose:, .Esq., appearing ,_Jar the Division of' · 

·Alcoholic ·Beverage Control. 

B THE DIRECTOR: 

. The def~ndant pleaded Q2!1 vult. to the following charges:. 

"l. During the month of December 1955 and on or 
about· February 21 and .. 23., 1957, you, a New Jersey 
retail liquor licensee, without authority of special 
permit first obtained from the Director of _the Di.vision 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, purchased or obtairied .. ; 
various alcoholic beverages from sources other than the1 

holders of New Jersey manufacturers •· or wholesalers .1 
. 

licenses·; in violation of Rule 15 of ·state Regulat.~on 
· Ncf. 20. 

·n2. On or·about March·2, 1957, you,, a New Jersey 
retail liquor licens.ee I Wi t.hOUt author1,ty Of ·spe(lial . 
pennit first obtained ,from the Director of. the.Division 

. or· Alcoholic Beverag~ Control. sold an· order of alcoholic· 
beyert:;lges .. to Charles M. Marti.nette and Richard H. Mantel, 

,_,. ' 

. ' 
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· t/a Hiohela Sportland11 holders~ as partners, of a 
New Jersey retail liquor license for premises on 
Route.#69~·Hopewell Township~ Ne J.; 1n Violation 

: of Rule· 15 of State Regulation Noe 2·00 

u3e On or· about February 23,, 1957 and on or 
'·,about March 2, 1957, you transported alcoholic bev-
.. ·erages" in vehicles having no transit .insignia affixed 

thereto ·or·. inscription painted thereon as provided by 
RU:le 12 of Sta_te Regulation· No" 17i in v1olat1o~,of 

. Rule, 2 of State Regulati9n N~ ~ 17 e _' . · ' , 

·The file herein discloses that during the mhnth of 
December 1955.and on or about February 23, 1957, and March 2, 
1957-1 the licensee engaged in· the practice of purchasing from, 
selling ··to or exchanging with other retailers various. alcoholic 
beverages·· and transported part of said alcoholic beverages_ 
from. the. ·licensed premises of one of the retailers to his . 
licensed premises in a vehicle which did not bear a transit' 
insignia e 

The file further discloses that on February 21, 1957, 
the licensee bought eleven bottles of alcoholic beverages of 
the private'· s~ock of a liquor salesman 0 

.fiule ;15 ·Of State Regulat:ton No~ 20 provides: 

·;iNo ·.retail licensee. s.hall pur.chase or obtain any alco- ·· 
· .. holic beverage except from the holder of a New Jersey 

ma·nuracturer •s or wholesaler 1s ·license or pursuant to 
a special permit first obtained from the Director of . 
the Division· or Alcoholic Beverage Control. Purchase 
of .alcoholic beverage by one retailer from another and 
sale of alcoholic !beverage by one retailer to anothe_r · 
are prohibited~ " : · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorcL · ·I shall 
suspend defendant @s license for twenty days o Five days wil.l 
be remitted. for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen-. 
_sion or· f'if:teen days.·- Re Colonna Park: Inc • 1 Bulletin 875 .,-
Item 4~ . 

AQcordingly, it is, on this 18th day of_December~ 1957~ 

ORDERED that Plena'ry Reta+l Consumption Lice·nee c-4, 
issued by the Township Commit.tee of Hopewell Township t9'-Charlea 
A. DeFilippia,, t/a Brookside Inn, for~,Premises on Route #69~ 
Hopewell Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:30 a.m~ January 2, 1958 and 
terminating.at 2:30 aom. Ja~uary 17, 1958. . 

/ 

New Jersey State Library 

\ J 


